to exercise certain powers, including the powers, conferred by this resolution), the consent of the 
members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot, by way of preferential 
issue on a private placement basis, in one or more tranches, in compliance with Chapter V of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations, up-to 11,70,000 (Eleven Lakh Seventy Thousand) fully convertible Equity Warrants 
(hereinafter referred to as “Warrants”) at an exercise price of ₹ 812/- (Rupees Eight Hundred and Twelve 
Only) per underlying equity share of the face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) (including a premium of 
₹ 802/- (Rupees Eight Hundred and Two Only) per Warrant) which is a price as determined in accordance 
with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, each convertible into one (1) equity share 
of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each (“Equity	 Shares”), at an conversion price of ₹ 812/- 

(Rupees Eight Hundred and Twelve Only) per underlying equity share (including a premium of ₹ 802/- 
(Rupees Eight Hundred and Two Only) aggregating to ₹95,00,40,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Crores and 
Forty Thousand only), for cash, to following persons/entities (“Proposed	Allottees”)	as given in the 
below table on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with Chapter 
V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations: 

Sr.	
No.	

Name	of	the	
Proposed

[...]

RESOLVED	 FURTHER	THAT the aforesaid issue of the Warrants shall be subject to the conditions 
prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations including the following: 

1. The Proposed Allottees of the Warrants shall, on or before the date of allotment of the Warrants, pay 
an amount equivalent to ₹ 203/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Three only) which is equal to 25% 
(twenty-five per cent) of the price fixed per Warrant in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The 
balance ₹ 609/- (Rupees Six Hundred and Nine Only) of the Issue Price shall be payable by the 
Proposed Allottees at the time of exercising the Conversion of Warrant. 

2. The consideration for the allotment of Warrants and/or Equity Shares arising out of the exercise of 
such Warrants shall be paid to the Company from the Bank account of the Proposed Allottees.

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”), at its meeting held on Wednesday, January 07, 
2026, considered and approved, subject to the approval of the members by way of a Special 
Resolution and subject to such other approvals as may be required, the proposal to issue and allot up 
to 11,70,000 (Eleven Lakh Seventy Thousand) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) on a 
preferential basis, in one or more tranches, to the persons forming part of the Promoter and 
Promoter Group Category (“Proposed	Allottees”), for cash consideration. 

The proposed preferential issue is being made in accordance with the provisions of Sections

[...]

Convertible Equity Warrants by way of preferential issue on a private placement basis, in one or 
more tranches, in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, up to an aggregate of 11,70,000	
(Eleven Lakh Seventy Thousand) Warrants, each convertible into one Equity Share of face value 
₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, at an exercise price of ₹ 812/- (Rupees Eight Hundred and Twelve 
only) per Warrant, aggregating up to ₹ 95,00,40,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Crore and Forty 
Thousand only).  

Further, no assets of the Company are charged as securities for the said Preferential Issue. 

4. Relevant	Date 

In terms of the provisions of Regulation 161 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Relevant Date for 
the purpose of determining the floor price for the preferential allotment of Convertible Warrants

[...]

 10 trading days VWAP on NSE prior to the Relevant Date: ₹ 812.00/- 

 Price as per Valuation Report under Regulation 166A(1): ₹ 812.00/- 

Accordingly, the Warrants shall be issued at an exercise price of ₹ 812/- (Rupees Eight Hundred 
and Twelve only) per Warrant (including a premium of ₹ 802/- (Rupees Eight Hundred and Two 

Only) per Warrant) an in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. 

The Company has also obtained a certificate from Mr. Tapan Shah, Practicing Company Secretary, 
certifying compliance with the pricing requirements prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR